is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.

Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Company is as
follows:
Particulars As at 31 March 2024 As at 31 March 2023

 USD
(US Dollar)

 EUR
(Euro)

USD
(US Dollar)

EUR
(Euro)

Receivables  22.80  1.50  20.46  1.39
Payables 34.05  -  13.61  -
Net statement of financial position exposure  (11.25)  1.50  6.85  1.39

The following significant exchange rates have been applied
Particulars  Year end spot rates

 31 March
2024

 31 March
2023

USD 1  83.37  82.22
EUR 1  90.22  89.61

129

SUNIL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities is given
below.  The Company’s exposure to other foreign currency is not material.

Particulars  Impact on Statement of
Profit and loss

 Impact on Equity,
net of tax

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening
31st  March 2024
USD (10% movement)  (93.77)  93.77  (67.68)  67.68
Euro (10% movement)  13.57  (13.57)  9.80  (9.80)
31st March 2023
USD (10% movement)  56.33  (56.33)  40.66  (40.66)
Euro (10% movement)  12.46  (12.46)  8.99  (8.99)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the loan given and  borrowings taken.
Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Company has not
taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as
follows.

 Nominal Amount
Particulars  31st March,

2024
 31st March,

2023
Fixed-rate instruments
Borrowings  1,285.24  403.07
Variable-rate instruments
Borrowings  5,329.87  3,118.35

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected,
with all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, present
rate is 8.38% (P.Y. 7.12%), the impact of change in rate is as follows:

   Particulars

Impact on Statement of
Profit and loss

 Impact on Equity,
net of tax

 50  bp
Decrease

 50 bp
Increase

 50  bp
Decrease

 50 bp
Increase

31st  March 2024
Variable-rate instruments  26.65  (26.65)  19.24  (19.24)
Cash flow sensitivity  26.65  (26.65)  19.24  (19.24)

31st March 2023
Variable-rate instruments  15.59  (15.59)  11.25  (11.25)
Cash flow sensitivity  15.59  (15.59)  11.25  (11.25)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, the company shall not be affected
due to change in interest rates at the reporting date.

130

SUNIL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

41 Segment information

Information about geographical areas

The board of directors of the Company which have been identified as being the chief operating decision maker (CODM), evaluate the
Company’s performance. Based on identical products the Company deals in, which have similar risks and rewards, the entire business has

[…]

kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

Particulars As at 31 March 2024 As at 31 March 2023
 USD (US

Dollar)
 EUR (Euro) USD (US

Dollar)
EUR (Euro)

Receivables  12.27  1.50  9.92  1.39
Payables 19.52  -  13.61  -
Net statement of financial position exposure  (7.25)  1.50  (3.69)  1.39

The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Particulars  Year end spot rates
 31 March

2024
 31 March

2023
USD 1  83.37  82.22
EUR 1  90.22  89.61

179

SUNIL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities is given
below.  The Group’s exposure to other foreign currency is not material.

Particulars
 Impact on Statement of

Profit and loss
 Impact on Equity, net of tax

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening
31st  March 2024
USD (10% movement)  (60.42)  60.42  (43.61)  43.61
Euro (10% movement)  13.57  (13.57)  9.80  (9.80)
31st March 2023
USD (10% movement)  (30.31)  30.31  (21.88)  21.88
Euro (10% movement)  12.46  (12.46)  8.99  (8.99)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the loan given and  borrowings
taken.
Currently the Group’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Group has not taken
any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows.

Particulars
 Nominal Amount

 31st March,
2024

 31st March,
2023

Fixed-rate instruments
Borrowings  1,285.24  403.07
Variable-rate instruments
Borrowings  5,329.87  3,118.35

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected,
with all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, present
rate is 8.38% (P.Y. 7.12%), the impact of change in rate is as follows:

Particulars

Impact on Statement of
Profit and loss

 Impact on Equity, net of tax

 50  bp
Decrease

 50 bp
Increase

 50  bp
Decrease

 50 bp
Increase

31st  March 2024
Variable-rate instruments  26.65  (26.65)  19.24  (19.24)
Cash flow sensitivity  26.65  (26.65)  19.24  (19.24)

31st March 2023
Variable-rate instruments  15.59  (15.59)  11.25  (11.25)
Cash flow sensitivity  15.59  (15.59)  11.25  (11.25)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Group does not account for any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, the Group shall not be affected due to
change in interest rates at the reporting date.

180

SUNIL HEALTHCARE LIMITED

37 Segment information
Information about geographical areas
The board of directors of the Group which have been identified as being the chief operating decision maker (CODM), evaluate the Group’s
performance. Based on identical products the Group deals in, which have similar risks and rewards, the entire business has been considered